 NICKELODEON
  AMUSEMENT PARK: THE SHOW
"SIBLING RIDE-VALRY"
Episode AMUS 003
Written by
Jeff Sayers
Conformed: 7/24/18
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER - DAY
STEVE waits at the entrance to the Grand Wonder with a
CLIPBOARD checking his WATCH.
STEVE1 1
Where is June? It’s Safety Time,
and this ride isn’t going to
inspect itself.
Suddenly, JUNE creeps over and surprises Steve.
JUNE1A 1A
Hey Steve!
STEVE2 2
<AH!>
Steve’s surprise causes one of his spines to go shooting off,
hitting a balloon carrying FLOATS McGOATS. Floats falls to
the ground.
JUNE3 3
Sorry I’m late. Let’s get to
inspecting. It’s going to be so
much fun!
STEVE4 4
There’s no “fun” in inspection.
JUNE5 5
Hey, you said it, not me.
Steve pauses. He runs ahead to TREE STUMPS ahead of them.
STEVE6 6
<gasp> Two unattended tree stumps
in a Stump Free Zone?! How many
times have we gone over this
people?
He approaches one of the stumps. Just as he reaches it, the 6A 6A
top pops open and COOPERTINA springs from it.
COOPERTINA6B 6B
Not enough!
STEVE7 7
<AH!>
Steve spins around as GUS springs from the other stump! 7A 7A
GUS7B 7B
I’m a tree stump!
STEVE8 8
<AH!>
The twins, in construction boots and reflector vests, run a 8A 8A
circle around him, then stop to do a hand shake, wiggling
their fingers at each other. June <GIGGLES>.
GUS/COOPERTINA8B 8B
Twinning!
COOPERTINA8C 8C
Can’t believe you fell for the
Chump Stumps again.
(pointing at herself)
I bring the stumps...
GUS8D 8D
(pointing at himself)
...and I bring the chump!
Coopertina takes Gus’ hand and points it at Steve.
GUS (CONT’D)8E 8E
Oh right, Steve’s the chump.
Steve points at Gus.
STEVE8F 8F
I’ve had enough of this codswallop
from you Coop!
(completely flustered)
I mean Gus! I mean... YOU TWINS ARE
QUITE THE BOTHER!!!!
Steve stomps off.
GUS 16 16
Does he not know the difference
between us?
COOPERTINA17 17
Not when he’s flustered, I guess.
JUNE18 18
(amused)
<giggle> Seems pretty easy. Coop is
for sure taller. And purpler.
GUS19 19
And smarter and funnier and
classier!
June watches Coopertina slide her butt across the ground.19A 19A
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 2.
COOPERTINA19B 19B
Oh yeah, I’m so classy.
JUNE20 20
So... what are my favorite beaver
twins working on next?
Coop points up. PULL OUT to see the massive GRAND WONDER in 20A 20A
all of its wooden glory.
GUS & COOPERTINA21 21
The Grand Wonder!
GUS/COOPERTINA21A 21A
(Echo effect)
Wonder, wonder, wonder, wonder.
EXT. WONDERLAND - BASE OF THE GRAND WONDER - MOMENTS LATER
June, Gus, and Coop walks around the base of the track.
GUS22 22
The G-Dub is the first ride we ever
went on! We ride it together every
single day at noon.
COOPERTINA23 23
Look at all that classic woody
coaster woodness. It’s our favorite.
GUS & COOPERTINA24 24
Savor it... <drooling>
June <SNAPS> in their faces to get their attention back.
JUNE25 25
So why are you working on the
Wonder? Doesn’t look broken to me.
GUS26 26
Of course it doesn’t!
COOPERTINA27 27
That’s because we replace a track
lattice everyday to really make it
sparkle.
JUNE28 28
What do you guys do with all those
old planks?
GUS29 29
Well...
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 3.
SNAP TO:
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER - EARLIER THAT DAY
Coopertina shoves wood into Gus’ wood chipper-like mouth.
COOPERTINA29B 29B
(like a coach)
Yeah! Chop that wood! You’re a
champion!
GUS29C 29C
Give me more! Give me more!
COOPERTINA29D 29D
Yeah you’re hungry! You’re hungry!
GUS29E 29E
I’m hungry! I’m hungry!
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER - RESUME PRESENT
JUNE30 30
Got it.
Gus lets out a loud <BURP>. Wood chips fly from his mouth.29A 29A
JUNE (CONT’D)30A 30A
Well, carry on!
June starts to head off. Gus throws on his HARD HAT and
stands back to back with Coop.
GUS31 31
Oh! Hey June, who’s taller now?!
Gus <Inhales deeply> to make himself bigger. 31A 31A
JUNE32 32
Still Coop.
Gus <exhales> disappointedly. 32AA 32AA
GUS32A 32A
Her head’s got extra inches for
that big ol’ brain.
JUNE32B 32B
Chin up Gus. At least you’re older.
GUS33 33
Wait! I’m... the oldest?
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 4.
JUNE34 34
By a whole six seconds.
GUS35 35
Really?! How do you know?
JUNE36 36
Mom and I created everything here,
including you two. And I created
you first.
GUS36A 36A
I’m the oldest...
EXT. WONDERLAND VARIOUS - DAY
Gus and Coop bound along together.
COOPERTINA37 37
I’m so hungry I could eat a forrest.
GUS 38 38
Samesies. Since I’m the oldest, I
decide where we eat!
COOPERTINA39 39
Sounds reasonable.
Coop shrugs, she’s not totally bothered by the idea.
GUS40 40
And I’m in the mood for some Waffle
Shack!
EXT. WONDERLAND - WAFFLE SHACK - DAY
We PAN UP the building to see Coop and Gus sitting on the
roof, eating actual wooden pieces of the Waffle Shack.
COOPERTINA41 41
Lemme get that maple syrup.
GUS42 42
It’s pine sap... and it’s gone.
Sorry. Older sibs dibs.
He holds up an empty bottle. His face is a sticky mess. Coop 42A 42A
<SIGHS>.
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 5.
EXT. WONDERLAND - SOUVENIR KIOSK - DAY
Coop tries on a new hat.
COOPERTINA43 43
Lookin’ supes fresh!
Suddenly, Gus plucks it from her head and hands it to a
CASHIER WONDER CHIMP.
GUS44 44
I’ll take this hat, please.
(off Coop’s scoff)
You can have my old one.
Gus whips out a GIANT, FURRY, RUSSIAN-TYPE HAT.
COOPERTINA45 45
I don’t want this. It’s silly!
GUS46 46
It’s supposed to be. That’s why
they call it a hammy down.
(to cashier)
Keep the change.
COOPERTINA47 47
It’s a hand me down!
GUS48 48
Like I said... oldest always gets
first crack at new stuff.
Coop narrows her eyes, she’s miffed. That is, until the sound
of music fills the area. The CHIMPAN-BAND approaches.
COOPERTINA49 49
Gus, the Chimpan-Band... it’s noon!
And you know what that means.
Gus and Coop share an excited look...
GUS & COOPERTINA50 50
Grand Wonder time! Yeah!
The twins excitedly rush off.
EXT. WONDERLAND - DAY
Gus and Coopertina run towards the Grand Wonder.
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 6.
GUS/COOPERTINA50A/B 50A/B
Grand Wonder! / Grand Wonder! /
Grand Wonder! / Grand Wonder!
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER LOADING PLATFORM - DAY
A WONDER CHIMP loads passengers into the coaster’s train as
the beaver twins screech up to the ride. <SCURT>, Gus over
runs it then throws on the breaks. Coop is first in line.
The Chimp motions for Coop to sit in the front row, but
there’s only one seat left because of the OTHER PASSENGER.
WONDER CHIMP (RIDE LOADER)50E 50E
Room for one in the fabulous front!
COOPERTINA51 51
It’s okay. Me and my sibling will
just silently sit here and wait for
the next ride.
Gus barrels past her.
GUS52 52
I call dibs on that front seat!
He hops in. Coop looks confused. (NOTE: Throughout the
following conversation, the Wonder Chimp’s eyes track back
and forth between Gus and Coop like he’s watching tennis.)
COOPERTINA53 53
But, we always ride in the front
cart... together.
GUS54 54
That was before we found out I was
older. Older always rides first.
COOPERTINA55 55
Gus, we’ve never not ridden
together!
GUS56 56
First time for everything I guess.
Just like I was born first! Haha!
You can ride on the next one.
Coop takes this in for a beat. She’s finally had enough.
COOPERTINA57 57
<scoff> No! You’ve been big timing
me all day.
(MORE)
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 7.
For someone who keeps claiming to
be older, you’re actin’ real
immature!
GUS58 58
Is that anyway to talk to your
elders?
WONDER CHIMP (RIDE STARTER)58A 58A
Have a wondrous ride!
GUS58B 58B
Woo! I love being older!
<WHOOSH!> The coaster train zips off.
COOPERTINA59 59
You’re six seconds older!
Coop sighs as the next train rolls up. The Wonder Chimp
offers her the front cart.
WONDER CHIMP (RIDE LOADER)59A 59A
Now boarding the grandest seat on
the Wonder.
COOPERTINA60 60
I don’t really feel like riding anymore.
She slinks off.
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER FERRIS WHEEL - LATER
Coop and June sit slowly spinning atop the FERRIS WHEEL. It’s
a stark contrast from the zipping Grand Wonder coaster below.
JUNE 61 61
Nice view up here.
COOPERTINA62 62
I guess so.
JUNE63 63
What’s wrong Coop? Where’s Gus?
Coop points down as we QUICK CUT TO:
Gus on the coaster, <YELPING> in delight as his beaver cheeks 63A 63A
flap in the wind like a dog hanging out a car window.
BACK ON Coop and June.
COOPERTINA (CONT'D)
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 8.
COOPERTINA64 64
Ever since ya told him he was older,
he’s been acting all superior.
QUICK CUT TO - Gus having a blast on the coaster.
GUS65A 65A
Being older is the best!
BACK ON Coop and June.
COOPERTINA64 CONT'D 64 CONT'D
Took the front cart on the G-Dub
without me!
JUNE65 CONT'D 65 CONT'D
(off Coop’s sad nod)
Aw. This is totally my fault.
COOPERTINA66 66
It’s always been the two of us in
that front cart. It’s got the best
view, and is the best spot for
maximum cheek flappage.
(off June’s confused look)
Like this...
Coop starts jiggling June’s cheeks back and forth. Beat.
JUNE67 67
Coop, I got it!
(Coop stops jiggling)
COOPERTINA68 68
Oh, sorry.
JUNE69 69
No, I meant I have a plan. Keep
jiggling, it feels good.
Coop does a slow jiggle to June.
JUNE (CONT’D)70 70
It’s my job to keep the wonder in
Wonderland, and you and Gus are not
very wondrous today, and I know how
to fix that! let’s go!
The ride slowly spins.
JUNE (CONT’D)71 71
...As soon as this ride’s over.
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 9.
INT/EXT. SKYFLINGER/GRAND WONDER - DAY
JUNE71A 71A
Time to Wonder-ize!
MUSIC UP as we enter a series of QUICK CUTS:
- <CLICK> A determined June straps herself in.
- She pulls a pair of goggles over her face and motions.
- The mascots stand below, watching June’s plan unfold.
BOOMER73 73
(munching on popcorn)
Hey guys, what’s going on?
PEANUT74 74
June’s making the things again.
BOOMER75 75
Oooo, I love the things!
Boomer tries to catch popcorn in his mouth but dumps it on
his head.
BOOMER (CONT’D)75A 75A
Hey, you guys want some pie-corn?
It’s pie flavored popcorn.
- BACK ON June who nods, the chimps nod. It’s go time!
- A Wonder Chimp stands with a RIDE CLOSED SIGN in front of
<disappointed> PARK GUESTS
- Wonder Chimps in construction gear fire up JACK-HAMMERS.
WONDER CHIMP (CONSTRUCTION WORKER)75B 75B
<Jack hammer noises>
- Her work is a spectacle to behold, like a movie. As each
mascot speaks, they pass a tub of POPCORN down the line.
- The Skyflinger “robot” raises a large piece of the coaster.
JUNE79 79
Almost there.
WONDER CHIMP (CONSTRUCTION WORKER)79A 79A
<Jack hammer noises>
- The Skyflinger hums under June’s control as sparks fly,
metal grinds and steel is hammered!
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 10.
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER - LATER
The Skyflinger sets June down next to Coop at the foot of the
Wonder. She pulls out a REMOTE with a big RED BUTTON.
JUNE80 80
Time for the big reveal! Care to do
the honors?
Coop hits the button as a Wonder Chimp (CRASH LANDERS) flies
from a cart!
JUNE (CONT’D)81 81
Whoops! That’s the ejector seat.
(calling out)
Sorry, Crash Landers!
ON Crash- flying through the air. As he begins to fall, a 82 82
balloon pops out like a parachute.
WONDER CHIMP (CRASH LANDERS)82A 82A
Crash landers doesn’t need
apologies. <GUITAR RIFF>
Crash whips out SAFETY SCISSORS and clips the balloon string,
plunging down O.S.
BACK ON JUNE - The balloon floats away in the distance as we
hear a huge <CRASH> O.S. Beat. <GUITAR RIFF>
JUNE83 83
Ha! Show off.
(then, to Coop)
Here, try this one.
June hands Coop another remote. She presses the button on it.
A moment passes.
JUNE (CONT’D)84 84
Wait for it...
Grand Wonder lurches awake. The track activates as a single
ride cart emerges from the tunnel.
JUNE (CONT’D)85 85
By breaking up the coaster train,
every rider will get to sit in
their very own front cart.
 COOPERTINA88 88
Every single seat is a front seat!
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 11.
JUNE89 89
Bingo. Now Gus can’t say he gets
front row because he’s older.
COOPERTINA89A 89A
Because everybody gets the front
row!
JUNE
(throwing arm around Coop)90 90
Now, go find your brother, I want a
full ride report by this afternoon!
An excited Coop scurries off to find Gus.
EXT. SMOOTHIE STAND - LATER
Later, June is scanning the park when she comes up on the
mascots huddled by the Smoothie Stand.
JUNE91 91
Hey guys, have you seen Coop
around? I can’t find her.
BOOMER92 92
I saw her by the park entrance, but
that was ages ago!-- No, more than
ages, eons-- no, eternities ago!
STEVE93 93
It was a significant measure of time
ago. We got it, Boomer.
PEANUT94 94
Actually, she’s still there.
JUNE95 95
How do you know?
PEANUT96 96
I got eyes and bunny ears everywhere.
Peanut winks to something O.S.. REVEAL a BUNNY WONDERCHIMP
giving a thumbs up before it slowly lowers back under a
MANHOLE COVER in the street.
EXT. WONDERLAND - BACK OF LINE - DAY
A bored Coop stands, tapping her foot as June spots her.
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 12.
JUNE97 97
There you are! Hey Coop! Did my new
ride fix your problems with Gus?
COOPERTINA98 98
I haven’t gone on the ride yet.
JUNE99 99
Huh? Then what are we waiting for?
Let’s go get in line.
June takes Coop’s hand to pull her off. Coop stops her.
COOPERTINA100 100
June... we are in line. See!
She points ahead as we PULL OUT to a WIDE SHOT of the whole
park. The line is MASSIVE, snaking through all of Wonderland!
JUNE101 101
How could this-- wait, where’s Gus?
COOPERTINA102 102
He’s way up there in line. Wouldn’t
let me in front of him cuz he’s
older and then it looked like I was
budging the person behind him. It
was a whole thing!
JUNE102A 102A
He’s still pulling that? I think
it’s time to remind Gus where he
really stands.
Coop looks at June eagerly as if anticipating a punchline...
which never comes. June grabs Coop, leading her off.
COOPERTINA102B 102B
In line. Where he really stands in
line. You had the joke right there!
EXT. GRAND WONDER LOADING PLATFORM - MOMENTS LATER
Gus is next in line to board.
WONDER CHIMP (RIDE LOADER)102C 102C
Enjoy your Front of the Wonder
experience.
GUS102D 102D
Aw yeah! Finally my turn for some
Front of the Wonder action.
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 13.
But right as he’s about to board he’s tapped on the shoulder.
JUNE102E 102E
Uh, Gus, what do you think you’re
doing?
Gus turns to see June and all the mascots in line behind him.
GUS102F 102F
Uh, riding this awesome ridey-ride
you just made.
JUNE102G 102G
Yeah, but, Boomer’s older than you
so he should go first.
GUS102H 102H
What?! I was here first! He
shouldn’t get to go before me just
cuz he’s older!
June and Coopertina smile and high-five as if thinking they
taught Gus a lesson... but he just stares blankly at them.
JUNE102I 102I
Seriously?
COOPERTINA102J 102J
Did you just hear yourself?
GUS102K 102K
I don’t listen to me!
June <sighs> and motions for Boomer to ride the ride. As 102L 102L
Boomer walks past Gus to board he hands him his pie-corn.
JUNE102LL 102LL
You’re up, Boomer.
BOOMER102M 102M
Can you hold my pie-corn?
Gus stares flabbergasted as Boomer gets in the cart. Boomer
shouts in a panic as the coaster car rides off:
BOOMER (CONT’D)102N 102N
I forgot I hate roller coasters!
GUS102O 102O
Fine. Now it’s my--
JUNE102P 102P
Nope. Steve is older than you too.
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 14.
June pushes Steve ahead of Gus.
STEVE
Uh, I’m actually 42 years old.
(Beat). In Porcupine years!
Steve boards the ride.
STEVE (CONT’D)102Q 102Q
Oh, this is quite nice. Wait! I
haven’t even inspected this yet--
Steve rockets off panicked as well. Gus is getting angry now.
WONDER CHIMP (RIDE LOADER) 102QQ 102QQ
Have a wonder-ific journey!
GUS102R 102R
Being older doesn’t make Steve
better than me!
June and Coop stare at Gus who just stares back. Before they
can speak, Greta barrels past Gus and hops on the ride.
GRETA102S 102S
<snort> He still doesn’t get it, so
I get a turn to be older than Gus
too! Laters, young’n! <battle cry!>
As Greta rides away, Gus loses it.
GUS102T 102T
This is not fair! BEING OLDER
DOESN’T MAKE YOU BETTER!
COOPERTINA102U 102U
Gus! Will you please listen to
yourself!
JUNE102V 102V
I got that covered.
June holds up her PHONE playing back Gus’s last line to him
looped over and over: “BEING OLDER DOESN’T MAKE YOU BETTER!”
GUS102W 102W
Hey! That’s me! And I’m saying the
same thing over and over and--
(suddenly realizing)
Ohh I get it.
Gus slowly turns and locks eyes with Coop.
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 15.
GUS (CONT’D)102X 102X
This yucky feel I got right now is
how I’ve been making you feel all
day, isn’t it?
(off Coop’s doe-eyed nod)
Aw, Coop, I am so, SO--
Coop dives at Gus and hugs him.
COOPERTINA102Y 102Y
I can’t stay mad at you when you
so, SO clearly can’t help yourself.
JUNE102Z 102Z
Well my work here is...
As June speaks she turns around to see the line is still long
as ever and the <crowd is getting rowdy>.
JUNE (CONT’D)102AA 102AA
...completely not done.
GUS102BB 102BB
Yeah, they sound like they’re gonna
riot.
COOPERTINA102CC 102CC
What’re we gonna do? It’s not like
we can give ‘em all a turn at once.
June gazes up at the Grand Wonder racking her brain when...
JUNE102DD 102DD
Hmm. Or can we...?
GUS102EE 102EE
Can we what?
June holds up her phone again this time playing Coop’s voice
on a loop: “give ‘em all a turn at once.” as we REVEAL June
is staring up at the Grand Wonder Ferris Wheel...
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER - LATER
June stands in front of the crowd, raising a MEGA PHONE. The
mascots are beside her, staring up in awe.
JUNE128 128
Attention, Wonderland! I present,
for your riding pleasure, the new
and improved... Grand Wonder Wheel!
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 16.
The crowd <CHEERS> as we PULL OUT to see the giant Ferris 128A 128A
Wheel rolling on the coaster track, acting as a ride cart.
JUNE (CONT’D)129 129
With our new rotating seats,
everyone gets a front row view. And
the best part is, it’s double the
action, with none of the wait!
BOOMER130 130
Her wondrous wonders never cease.
Boomer tries to catch pie-corn in his mouth but dumps it on
his head. The beaver twins look at each other, then the
crowd...
GUS & COOPERTINA131 131
We got first dibs!
As they rush off to ride the Grand Wonder Wheel together,
we...
END EPISODE
WP 003              Conformed draft (07/24/18) 17.